VILLAGE OF KASLO BYLAW N^o. 1292

BEING A BYLAW TO IMPOSE 2023 TAX RATES FOR MUNICIPAL, REGIONAL HOSPITAL AND REGIONAL DISTRICT PURPOSES

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* requires that, before May 15th in each year, Council must adopt a bylaw to impose rates on all taxable land and improvements to provide the money required for the current fiscal year;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Kaslo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The following rates are hereby imposed and levied for the year 2023:
 - (a) for all lawful general purposes of the municipality, on the value of land and improvements taxable for general municipal purposes, those rates appearing under the "Village of Kaslo" heading of Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw;
 - (b) for West Kootenay Boundary Regional Hospital District purposes, on the value of land and improvements taxable for hospital purposes those rates appearing under the "Regional Hospital District" heading of Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw; and,
 - (c) for the purposes of the Regional District of Central Kootenay, on the value of land and improvements taxable for hospital purposes, those rates appearing under the "Regional District of Central Kootenay" heading of Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.
- 2. The tax due date shall be July 4th, 2023.
- 3. A late payment penalty of 10% will be added to the unpaid portion of taxes or homeowner grant not claimed as of July 4th, 2023.
- 4. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "2023 Tax Rates Bylaw".

READ A FIRST TIME this 4th day of April, 2023.

READ A SECOND TIME this 4th day of April, 2023.

READ A THIRD TIME this 4th day of April, 2023.

RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023.

VILLAGE OF KASLO BYLAW N^o. 1292

Mayor Hewat	
Corporate Officer	
Certified Correct:	
Corporate Officer	

VILLAGE OF KASLO BYLAW No. 1292

Schedule 'A' to Village of Kaslo 2023 Tax Rates Bylaw

2023 TAX RATE SCHEDULE

(Tax rate = dollars of tax per \$1,000 of assessed taxable value)

	Property Class	Village of Kaslo	Regional District of Central Kootenay	Regional Hospital District
1	Residential	2.11376	1.87295	0.16184
2	Utilities	21.13757	6.55531	0.56643
3	Supportive Housing	2.11376	1.87295	0.16184
4	Major Industry	7.18677	6.36802	0.55025
5	Light Industry	6.34127	6.36802	0.55025
6	Business & Other	5.17871	4.58872	0.39650
7	Managed Forest Land	6.34127	5.61884	0.48551
8	Recreation / Non-Profit	2.26172	1.87295	0.16184
9	Farm	25.36509	1.87295	0.16184